Calgary Office Suite 1000, 250 - 5 Street SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 0R4 Tel 403-297-8311 Fax 403-297-7336 www.ercb.ca

# **ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION BOARD**

Calgary Alberta

ROYAL PARK ENERGY LTD.
APPLICATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING
ROYAL FIELD

**2011 ABERCB 009 Application No. 1658391** 

# **DECISION**

The Energy Resources Conservation Board (ERCB/Board) has considered the recommendation made by the examiners, adopts the recommendation, and directs that Application No. 1658391 be closed and that the public hearing set down to consider the application be cancelled.

Dated in Calgary, Alberta, on March 21, 2011.

# **ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION BOARD**

<original signed by>

Jim Dilay, P.Eng. Acting Chairman

#### ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION BOARD

Calgary Alberta

ROYAL PARK ENERGY LTD.
APPLICATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING
ROYAL FIELD

**2011 ABERCB 009 Application No. 1658391** 

### 1 RECOMMENDATION

The examiner panel recommends that the Board accept the applicant's request to withdraw its application and cancel the public hearing.

### 2 APPLICATION

Royal Park Energy Ltd. (Royal Park) applied, pursuant to Section 80 of the *Oil and Gas Conservation Act*, for an order prescribing that all tracts within the drilling spacing unit comprising Section 3, Township 53, Range 16, West of the 4th Meridian (Section 3), be operated as a unit for the production of gas from the Mannville Group, through a well to be drilled in Legal Subdivision 4.

An objection to the application was filed by Randy Seniuk, on behalf of himself, Eugene Seniuk, Sylvia Laschuk, and Marlene Seniuk-Mayne; the freehold mineral rights owners of a 6.4 hectare tract in Section 3.

#### 3 DISCUSSION

The Board was scheduled to hold a public hearing in Red Deer, Alberta, on April 20, 2011, before Board-appointed examiners R. J. Willard, P.Eng. (Presiding Member), G. W. Dilay, P.Eng., and T. L. Byrnes, P.Eng.

On March 3, 2011, the applicant notified the ERCB that it was withdrawing Application No. 1658391, pursuant to Section 21 of the *Energy Resources Conservation Board Rules of Practice*.

Dated in Calgary, Alberta, on March 21, 2011.

### **ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION BOARD**

<original signed by>

R. J. Willard, P.Eng. Presiding Member